

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE:

APPLICATION OF THE COMMITTEE ON
THE JUDICIARY, U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF CERTAIN GRAND JURY MATERIALS

Case No. 1:19-gj-00048-BAH

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra (DC Bar No. 483298)
Brienne J. Gorod (DC Bar No. 982075)
Ashwin P. Phatak (DC Bar No. 1531218)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THERE IS A LONG HISTORY OF GRAND JURY MATERIALS BEING DIS- CLOSED IN APPROPRIATE CIRCUMSTANCES, AND THE FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE MAINTAIN THAT LONG-STANDING LEGAL TRADITION.....	5
II. COURTS HAVE ROUTINELY DISCLOSED GRAND JURY MATERIALS TO CONGRESS TO FURTHER ITS IMPEACHMENT FUNCTION.....	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD AUTHORIZE THE RELEASE OF THE GRAND JURY MATERIALS RELATED TO MUELLER’S REPORT THAT THE COMMIT- TEE HAS REQUESTED	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Atwell v. United States</i> , 162 F. 97 (4th Cir. 1908).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	6
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	5
<i>Doe v. Rosenberry</i> , 255 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1958).....	2, 11
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	4, 5, 6, 20, 22
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	3, 14, 15, 18
<i>In re Cisneros</i> , 426 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 22
<i>In re Espy</i> , 259 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Uranium Indus.</i> , No. 78-0173, 1979 WL 1661 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 1979).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 4 F. Supp. 283 (E.D. Pa. 1933).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings of Grand Jury No. 81-1 (Miami)</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1072 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....	15, 16, 19, 22
<i>In re North</i> , 16 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>In re Petition to Inspect & Copy Grand Jury Materials</i> , 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmis- sion of Evidence to the House of Representatives</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Metzler v. United States</i> , 64 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1933).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959)	10, 20
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 115 F.2d 394 (6th Cir. 1940).....	10
<i>Special Feb. 1971 Grand Jury v. Conlisk</i> , 490 F.2d 894 (7th Cir. 1973).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 26 F. Supp. 429 (D.D.C. 1939)	10
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	5
<i>United States v. Farrington</i> , 5 F. 343 (N.D.N.Y. 1881).....	7
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	9
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 215 F.2d 617 (1954)	9
<i>United States v. Sells Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1186 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806).....	7
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	2, 9
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 594(h)(1)(B) (2014)	17
165 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2019).....	4, 19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)(i)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(C).....	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i)	2, 10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) 1944 advisory committee’s note 1.....	2, 10, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 100-810 (1988).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 111-427 (2010).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 116-105 (2019).....	18
H.R. Res. 13, 116th Cong. (2019).....	4, 19
H.R. Res. 128, 100th Cong. (1987).....	19
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

<i>Application of the Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives, for an Order Authorizing the Release of Certain Grand Jury Materials</i> (July 26, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Richard M. Calkins, <i>Grand Jury Secrecy</i> , 63 Mich. L. Rev. 455 (1965)	6
<i>6 Cannon’s Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1921).....	12, 13
<i>Constitution, Jefferson’s Manual, and Rules of the House of Representatives</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 114-192 (2d Sess. 2017)	4, 19
Court Order, <i>In Re: Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , No. 09-30737 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2009) ...	16
Michael A. Foster, Cong. Research Serv., R45456, <i>Federal Grand Jury Secrecy: Legal Principles and Implications for Congressional Oversight</i> (2019).....	6, 7
<i>2 Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1907).....	12
<i>3 Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1907).....	3, 11, 12, 20
Mark Kadish, <i>Behind the Locked Door of an American Grand Jury: Its History, Its Secrecy, and Its Process</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (1996).....	6, 7
Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> (Mar. 2019)	1, 4, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Order, <i>In Re: Grand Jury Investigation of U.S. Dist. Judge G. Thomas Porteous, Jr.</i> , No. 2:09-mc-04346-CVSG (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2009) (Dkt. No. 10).....	16
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000)	20
John Somers, <i>The Security of English-Mens Lives, or the Trust, Power, and Duty of the Grand Jurys of England</i> (London, Benjamin Alsop 1682)	6
